
Package content 
1x Audio converter
1x RCA (cinch) audio cable, 90 cm
1x 5V USB-A Power adapter
1x Power cable, black, 100 cm
1x Quick guide

Connect AD12 
Digital audio converter
Convert your analogue 
stereo signal into a digital 
audio signal



  

Safety instructions  

Please read these instructions thoroughly before you use 
the device and keep them for future reference. 
• Only for indoor use. 
• Do not expose the product to extremely high or low 

temperatures, strong light sources or direct sunlight. 
• This product is not a toy. Keep out of reach of children. 
• Connect the adapter to the mains only after you have verified 

that the line voltage corresponds to the value specified on the 
type plates.  

• Never connect a power adapter if it's damaged. In such cases, 
please contact your supplier. 

• Disconnect the AC/DC power adapter from the mains when 
this device is not in use for prolonged time. 

• Never open the product: the device may contain parts with 
deadly voltage.  

• Repairs or service should only be performed by qualified 
personnel. 

• Record players need special phono pre-amplification to make 
vinyl records sound right. Many turntables have this built in, 
some do not. This product does not have a built-in phono 
preamp. 

 

Installation 

• We recommend that you switch off your equipment before 
connecting cables in order to prevent any of the devices being 
damaged. 



• At all times, avoid bending the optical (Toslink) cable as it is 
very delicate. 

 
1. Connect the Audio Source to the analog input[1] on the 

Connect AD12™ using the RCA audio cable. 
2. Connect the Audio Amplifier to the digital audio output [2] 

on the Connect AD12™ using a Coaxial or Optical audio 
cable. 

3. Connect the power adapter [3] and plug into the electrical 
socket. 

4. Set the switch [4] in the ON position and check that the 
audio connection works. 

 
  

Audio Source [1] 
[2] *Audio amplifier, soundbar or 
active speakers 

[3]          [4] 



  

Usage 

If the audio connection does not work (properly), consult the 
instructions for the Audio Source and/or the Audio Amplifier for 
the correct settings. 
 

Frequently asked questions (FAQs) 

Please go to www.marmitek.com if you have any questions. 
 

Technical specifications 

Inputs and outputs  
Audio input: 1x left/right stereo (RCA) 
Input level: 2 V (Vrms) Typ. 
Frequency response: 20-20 kHz, +/- 3 dB 
ADC SNR: ≥ 80 dB 
Audio output 1: 1x S/PDIF optical (Toslink) 
Audio output 2: 1x S/PDIF coaxial 
Supported Audio Format: LPCM 44.1 KHz 
Housing  
Dimensions (H x W x D): 80 x 51 x 23mm  
Weight: 45 g 
Power  
External Power adapter: 100-240VAC @ 50-60Hz 
Input: 5VDC @ 600mA 
Dissipation Current @5V: Max. 120 mA 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Declaration of Conformity 

Hereby, Marmitek BV, declares that this 
Connect AD12™ is in compliance with the essential 

requirements of the 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2017/2102 and 
2009/125/EC: 2019/1782 Directives.  
Full Declaration of Conformity is available at 
www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/ 
More detailed user guide and instructions are available on our 
website at www.marmitek.com 

http://www.marmitek.com/


 

Sicherheitshinweise  

Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung sorgfältig durch, 
bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen und bewahren Sie 
diese Anleitung bitte für eventuelle, spätere Bedarfsfälle 
auf.  
• Ausschließlich für Verwendung in Innenräumen. 
• Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht extrem hohen oder niedrigen 

Temperaturen, starken Lichtquellen und direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung aus. 

• Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Außer Reichweite von 
Kindern halten.  

• Schließen Sie den Netzadapter erst dann an das Stromnetz 
an, nachdem Sie überprüft haben, ob die Netzspannung mit 
dem auf dem Typenschild angegeben Wert übereinstimmt.  

• Schließen Sie niemals einen Netzadapter an, wenn diese 
beschädigt sind. In diesem Fall nehmen Sie Kontakt mit Ihrem 
Lieferanten auf. 

• Entfernen Sie den AC/DC Speisungsadapter aus der 
Steckdose, wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht nutzen. 

• Das Produkt niemals öffnen: Das Gerät kann Teile enthalten, 
worauf lebensgefährliche Stromspannung steht. 

• Überlassen Sie Reparaturen oder Wartung nur Fachleuten. 
• Plattenspieler benötigen eine spezielle Phono-Vorverstärkung, 

damit Vinyl-Schallplatten richtig klingen. Bei vielen 
Plattenspielern ist dies eingebaut, bei manchen nicht. Dieses 
Produkt verfügt nicht über einen eingebauten Phono-
Vorverstärker. 



Installation 

• Um mögliche Beschädigen an Ihren Geräten vorzubeugen 
empfehlen wir, die Geräte erst auszuschalten, bevor Sie die 
Kabel anschließen. 

• Biegen Sie das optische (Toslink) Kabel niemals, denn es ist 
sehr empfindlich. 

 
1. Schließen Sie die Audioquelle mit dem RCA-Audiokabel an 

den analogen Eingang[1] des Connect AD12™ an. 
2. Verbinden Sie den Audioverstärker über ein koaxiales oder 

optisches Audiokabel mit dem digitalen Audioausgang [2] 
des Connect AD12™. 

3. Schließen Sie den Speisungsadapter [3] an und verbinden 
Sie ihn mit der Steckdose. 

4. Stellen Sie den Schalter [4] in die Position ON und prüfen 
Sie, ob die Audioverbindung funktioniert. 

  

Audioquelle [1] 
[2] *Audioverstärker, 
Soundbar oder Aktiv-
Lautsprecher 



 

Anwendung 

Sollte die Audioverbindung nicht (optimal) funktionieren, ziehen 
Sie dann für die entsprechenden Einstellungen die 
Gebrauchsanleitung Ihrer Tonquelle und/oder Ihres 
Audioverstärkers zurate. 

Häufig gestellte Fragen (FAQs) 

Schauen Sie auf www.marmitek.com, wenn Sie noch weitere 
Fragen haben. 

Technische Daten 

Eingänge und Ausgänge  
Audio-Eingang : 1x links/rechts Stereo (RCA) 
Eingangspegel : 2 V (Vrms) Typ. 
Frequenzgang : 20-20 kHz, +/- 3 dB 
ADC-SNR: >= 95 dB 
Audio-Ausgang 1: 1x S/PDIF optisch (Toslink) 
Audio-Ausgang 2: 1x S/PDIF koaxial 
Unterstützte Audioformate: LPCM 44,1 KHz 
Gehäuse  
Abmessungen (H x B x T): 80 x 51 x 23 mm  
Gewicht: 45 g 
Stromversorgung  
Externer Netzadapter: 100-240VAC @ 50-60Hz 
Eingang: 5VDC bei 600mA 
Verlustleistung Strom @5V: Max. 120 mA 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 

Konformitätserklärung 

 Hiermit erklärt Marmitek BV, dass dieser Connect 
AD12™ den grundlegenden Anforderungen der 

Richtlinien 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2017/2102 und 
2009/125/EC: 2019/1782 entspricht. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung ist unter 
www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/ verfügbar. 
Ausführlichere Benutzerhandbücher und Anleitungen finden 
Sie auf unserer Website unter www.marmitek.com 



Consignes de sécurité 

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’utilisation avant 

d’utiliser l’appareil et conservez-le pour consultation 

ultérieure si nécessaire. 

• Ne peut être utilisé qu’à l’intérieur. 
• N’exposez pas le produit à des températures extrêmement 

élevées ou basses,  à des sources de lumière trop fortes ou à 
la lumière directe du soleil. 

• Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Tenir hors de portée des 
enfants. 

• Brancher l’adaptateur secteur sur le réseau électrique 
seulement après avoir vérifié que la tension d’alimentation 
correspond à la valeur indiquée sur les plaques d’identification.  

• Ne jamais brancher un adaptateur secteur lorsque celui-ci est 
endommagé. Dans ce cas, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur. 

• Débranchez l'adaptateur AC/DC de la prise de courant lorsque 
celui-ci n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période. 

• Ne jamais ouvrir le produit : L'appareil peut contenir des 
éléments qui sont sous tension très dangereux.  

• Confier les réparations et l'entretien exclusivement à un 
personnel qualifié. 

Installation 

• Nous vous recommandons d'éteindre votre appareil avant de 
connecter les câbles pour éviter d'endommager l'appareil. 

• Les tourne-disques ont besoin d'une préamplification phono 
spéciale pour faire sonner correctement les disques vinyles. 
De nombreuses platines sont équipées de ce dispositif, 



d'autres non. Ce produit ne dispose pas d'un préamplificateur 
phono intégré. 

• Veuillez prendre garde à ne pas plier le câble optique 
(Toslink), celui-ci est très fragile. 

 

1. Connectez la source audio à l'entrée analogique [1] du 
Connect AD12™ à l'aide du câble audio RCA. 

2. Connectez l'amplificateur audio* à la sortie audio numérique 
[2] du Connect AD12™ à l'aide d'un câble audio coaxial ou 
optique. 

3. Connectez l'adaptateur électrique [3] et branchez-le dans la 
prise électrique. 

4. Placez l'interrupteur [4] en position ON et vérifiez que la 
connexion audio fonctionne. 

  

Source 

audio [1] 

[2] *Amplificateur 

audio, barre de 

son ou haut-

parleurs actifs 

[3]          [4] 



Utilisation 

Si la connexion audio ne fonctionne pas (bien), veuillez 

consulter le manuel d'utilisation de votre source audio et/ou de 

votre Amplificateur Audio pour les réglages corrects. 

Foire aux questions (FAQ) 

Pour toutes questions veuillez consulter le site 

internetwww.marmitek.com. 

Spécifications techniques 

Connexions  

Entrée AV 2 x RCA (G/D) 

Sortie AV 1 x Toslink (optique), 1 x coaxial (RCA) 

Audio  

Taux d'échantillonnage 48 kHz, 24 bits 

Formats audio PCM stéréo 2CH non compressé 

Rapport signal/bruit ≥ 80 dB 

Gamme de fréquences 20 Hz - 20 kHz ± 3 dB 

Généralités  

Dimensions (h x l x p) 23 x 51 x 80 mm 

Poids 45 grammes 

Alimentation 100 - 240 VAC 50/60 Hz, adaptateur 5 VDC 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Déclaration de conformité 

 Par la présente, Marmitek BV, déclare que ce Connect 

AD12™ est conforme aux exigences essentielles des 

directives 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2017/2102 et 

2009/125/EC : 2019/1782. 

La déclaration de conformité complète est disponible sur 

www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/. Un guide 

d'utilisation et des instructions plus détaillées sont disponibles 

sur notre site Web à l'adresse www.marmitek.com.  

 

http://www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/
www.marmitek.com


Instrucciones de seguridad 
Lee este modo de empleo atentamente antes de usar el 

dispositivo y guárdalo para consultarlo si necesario. 

• Exclusivamente para el uso en sitios interiores. 
• No exponga el producto a temperaturas extremamente altas o 

bajas, fuentes de luz muy potentes o luz solar directa. 
• Este producto no es un juguete. Asegúrese de que está fuera 

del alcance de los niños. 
• No conecte el adaptador de red a la red de alumbrado antes 

de que haya controlado si la tensión de red corresponde con el 
valor indicado en la estampa de tipo.  

• Nunca conecte un adaptador de si ése está dañado. En este 
caso, por favor entre en contacto con su proveedor. 

• Quite el adaptador de corriente AC/DC de la toma si no usa el 
dispositivo durante mucho tiempo. 

• Nunca abra el producto: Puede contener piezas que se 
encuentren bajo una tensión mortal.  

• Deja las reparaciones o servicios a personal experto.  

Instalación  
• Le aconsejamos de apagar los dispositivos antes de conectar 

los cables para no dañar el equipo. 
• Los tocadiscos necesitan una preamplificación de fono 

especial para que los discos de vinilo suenen bien. Muchos 
tocadiscos lo llevan incorporado, otros no. Este producto no 
tiene un preamplificador de fono incorporado. 

• Nunca doble el cable óptico (Toslink) porque es muy delicado. 



1. Conecte la fuente de audio a la entrada analógica[1] del 
Connect AD12™ mediante el cable de audio RCA. 

2. Conecte el amplificador de audio* a la salida de audio 
digital[2] del Connect AD12™ utilizando un cable de audio 
coaxial u óptico. 

3. Conecta el adaptador de corriente [3] y enchúfalo a la 
toma de corriente. 

4. Coloque el interruptor [4] en la posición ON y compruebe 
que la conexión de audio funciona. 

  

Fuente de 

audio [1] [2] 

*Amplificador 

de audio, barra 

[3]          [4] 



Empleo 
Si la conexión de audio no funciona (bien), por favor consulta el 

modo de empleo de la Fuente de Audio y/o del Amplificador de 

Audio para los ajustes correctos. 

Preguntas frecuentes (FAQs) 
Si tiene preguntas, por favor visite www.marmitek.com 

Especificaciones técnicas 
Conexiones  

Entrada AV 2 x RCA (I/D) 

Salida AV 1 x Toslink (óptico), 1 x coaxial (RCA) 

Audio  

Frecuencia de muestreo 48 kHz, 24 bits 

Formatos de audio 2CH PCM estéreo sin comprimir 

Relación señal/ruido ≥ 80 dB 

Gama de frecuencias 20 Hz - 20 kHz ± 3 dB 

Generalidades  

Dimensiones (h x a x d) 23 x 51 x 80 mm 

Peso 45 gramos 

Alimentación 100 - 240 VAC 50/60 Hz, adaptador 

de 5 VDC 

 

http://www.marmitek.com/


  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Declaración de conformidad 

 Por la presente, Marmitek BV, declara que este Connect 

AD12™ cumple con los requisitos esenciales de las 

Directivas 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2017/2102 y 2009/125/CE: 

2019/1782. 

La declaración de conformidad completa está disponible en 

www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/ 

Encontrará una guía de usuario e instrucciones más detalladas 

en nuestro sitio web en www.marmitek.com 

 

www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/
www.marmitek.com


Precauzioni di sicurezza 

Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni prima dell’uso di 

questo prodotto e conservarle per riferimento futuro. 

• Solo per l’uso interno. 

• Non esporre il prodotto a temperature eccessivamente alte o 
basse, fonti di luce forte o luce diretta del sole. 

• Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo: tenerlo lontano dalla 
portata dei bambini.  

• Collegare l’alimentatore alla presa di corrente solamente dopo 
avere controllato che la tensione della rete elettrica 
corrisponda alle indicazioni riportate sulla targhetta.  

• Non utilizzare mai un alimentatore danneggiato. In tal caso 
rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore. 

• Scollegare l’adattatore di alimentazione CA/CC dalla presa di 
corrente quando l’apparecchio non viene utilizzato per un 
lungo periodo di tempo. 

• Non aprire mai il prodotto: L’apparecchio può contenere 
componenti la cui tensione è estremamente pericolosa.  

• Riparazioni o modifiche devono essere effettuate 
esclusivamente da parte di personale esperto. 

Installazione 

• Per evitare danni ai dispositivi, si raccomanda di spegnere i 
dispositivi prima di collegare i cavi. 

• I giradischi hanno bisogno di una speciale preamplificazione 
phono per far suonare bene i dischi in vinile. Molti giradischi 



hanno questo incorporato, altri no. Questo prodotto non ha un 
preamplificatore phono incorporato. 

• Non piegare il cavo ottico (Toslink), è molto fragile. 
 

1. Collega la sorgente audio all'ingresso analogico[1] del 
Connect AD12™ usando il cavo audio RCA. 

2. Collega l'amplificatore audio* all'uscita audio digitale [2] del 
Connect AD12™ usando un cavo audio coassiale o ottico. 

3. Collega l'adattatore di alimentazione [3] e inseriscilo nella 
presa elettrica. 

4. Impostare l'interruttore [4] in posizione ON e controllare che 
il collegamento audio funzioni. 

  

Sorgente 

audio [1] 

[2] *Amplificatore 

audio, sound bar o 

altoparlanti attivi 

[3]        [4] 



Uso 

In caso il collegamento audio non funzionerebbe (bene), 

consultare le istruzioni per l’uso della fonte audio e/o 

dell’amplificatore audio per le impostazioni corrette. 

Domande frequenti (FAQ) 

In caso di domande visitare www.marmitek.com. 

Specifiche tecniche 

Connessioni  

Ingresso AV 2 x RCA (L/R) 

Uscita AV 1 x Toslink (ottico), 1 x coassiale 

(RCA) 

Audio  

Tasso di campionamento 48 kHz, 24 bit 

Formati audio non compresso 2CH PCM stereo 

Rapporto segnale/rumore ≥ 80 dB 

Gamma di frequenza 20 Hz - 20 kHz ± 3 dB 

Generale  

Dimensioni (h x l x d) 23 x 51 x 80 mm 

Peso 45 grammi 

Potenza 100 - 240 VAC 50/60 Hz, adattatore 

5 VDC 

 

 

 

 

http://www.marmitek.com/


 

 

 

 

 

Dichiarazione di conformità 

 Con la presente Marmitek BV dichiara che questo 

Connect AD12™ è conforme ai requisiti essenziali delle 

direttive 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2017/2102 e 

2009/125/CE: 2019/1782. La dichiarazione di conformità 

completa è disponibile su 

www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/ 

Una guida utente e istruzioni più dettagliate sono disponibili 

sul nostro sito web all'indirizzo www.marmitek.com  

 

www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/
www.marmitek.com%20


 

Veiligheidsinstructies 

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u 

het apparaat gaat gebruiken en bewaar deze 

gebruiksaanwijzing om deze indien nodig te kunnen 

raadplegen. 

• Uitsluitend voor gebruik binnenshuis. 

• Stel het product niet bloot aan extreem hoge of lage 
temperaturen, sterke lichtbronnen of direct zonlicht. 

• Dit product is geen speelgoed. Buiten bereik van kinderen 
houden. 

• Sluit de voedingsadapter pas op het lichtnet aan als u zeker 
weet dat de netspanning overeenkomt met de waarde op de 
typeplaatjes. 

• Sluit een voedingsadapter nooit aan wanneer deze beschadigd 
is. Neem in dat geval contact op met uw leverancier. 

• Haal de voedingsadapter uit het stopcontact wanneer u het 
apparaat langere tijd niet gebruikt. 

• Het product nooit openmaken: de apparatuur kan onderdelen 
bevatten waarop levensgevaarlijke spanning staat.  

• Laat reparatie of service alleen over aan deskundig personeel. 

Installatie 

• Wij raden u aan uw apparatuur eerst uit te zetten voordat u de 
kabels aan gaat sluiten om schade aan uw apparatuur te 
voorkomen. 

• Platenspelers hebben speciale phono-voorversterking nodig 
om vinylplaten op de juiste manier te laten klinken. Op veel 



 

draaitafels is dit al ingebouwd, op sommige niet. Dit product 
heeft geen ingebouwde phono-preamp. 

• Voorkom te allen tijde dat u de optische (Toslink) kabel buigt, 
deze is zeer kwetsbaar. 

 

1. Sluit de audiobron aan op de analoge ingang[1] op de 

Connect AD12™ met behulp van de RCA audiokabel. 

2. Sluit de audioversterker* aan op de digitale audio-uitgang[2] 

van de Connect AD12™ met behulp van een coaxiale of 

optische audiokabel. 

3. Sluit de voedingsadapter [3] aan en steek de stekker in het 

stopcontact. 

4. Zet de schakelaar [4] in de stand ON en controleer of de 

audioverbinding werkt. 

  

Audiobron [1] 

[2] 

*Audioversterker, 

soundbar of actieve 

luidsprekers 

[3]          [4] 



 

Gebruik 

Mocht de audio verbinding niet (goed) werken, raadpleeg dan 

de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw audiobron en/of Audio Versterker 

voor de juiste instellingen. 

Veelgestelde vragen (FAQs) 

Heeft u vragen kijk dan op www.marmitek.com 

Technische specificaties 

Aansluitingen  

AV-input 2 x RCA (L/R) 

AV-uitgang 1 x Toslink (optisch), 1 x coaxiaal 

(RCA) 

Audio  

Samplefrequentie 48 kHz, 24 bit 

Audio-indelingen ongecomprimeerd 2CH PCM stereo 

Signaal/ruisverhouding ≥ 80 dB 

Frequentiebereik 20 Hz - 20 kHz ± 3 dB 

Algemeen  

Afmetingen (h x b x d) 23 x 51 x 80 mm 

Gewicht 45 gram 

Vermogen 100 - 240 VAC 50/60 Hz, 5 VDC 

adapter 

 

 

 

http://www.marmitek.com/


 

 

 

 

 

 

Verklaring van overeenstemming 

 Hierbij verklaart Marmitek BV dat deze Connect 

AD12™ voldoet aan de essentiële eisen van de 

Richtlijnen 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2017/2102 en 

2009/125/EC: 2019/1782. De volledige 

Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op 

www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/  

Meer gedetailleerde gebruikershandleidingen en instructies 

zijn beschikbaar op onze website www.marmitek.com  

 

http://www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/
www.marmitek.com%20


  

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa 

Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia należy 

dokładnie przeczytać niniejsze instrukcje i zachować je na 

przyszłość. 

• Tylko do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń. 
• Nie narażaj produktu na działanie skrajnie wysokich lub niskich 

temperatur, silnych źródeł światła lub bezpośredniego światła 
słonecznego. 

• Ten produkt nie jest zabawką. Przechowywać w miejscu 
niedostępnym dla dzieci. 

• Podłącz zasilacz do sieci zasilającej dopiero po sprawdzeniu, 
że napięcie sieciowe odpowiada wartości podanej na tabliczce 
znamionowej.  

• Nigdy nie podłączaj zasilacza, jeśli jest uszkodzony. W takich 
przypadkach należy skontaktować się z dostawcą. 

• Jeżeli urządzenie nie jest używane przez dłuższy czas, należy 
odłączyć zasilacz AC/DC od sieci elektrycznej. 

• Nigdy nie otwieraj produktu: urządzenie może zawierać części 
pod groźnym napięciem.  

• Naprawy lub serwis powinny być wykonywane wyłącznie przez 
wykwalifikowany personel. 

Instalacja 

• Zalecamy wyłączenie sprzętu przed podłączeniem kabli, aby 
uniknąć uszkodzenia któregokolwiek z urządzeń. 

• Aby płyty winylowe brzmiały prawidłowo, odtwarzacze płyt 
gramofonowych wymagają specjalnego przedwzmacniacza 
gramofonowego. Wiele gramofonów ma to wbudowane, 



  

niektóre nie. Ten produkt nie ma wbudowanego 
przedwzmacniacza gramofonowego. 

• Przez cały czas należy unikać zginania kabla optycznego 
(Toslink), ponieważ jest on bardzo delikatny. 

1. Podłącz źródło dźwięku do wejścia analogowego[1] w 
urządzeniu Connect AD12™ za pomocą kabla audio RCA. 

2. Podłącz wzmacniacz* audio do cyfrowego wyjścia audio 
[2] w urządzeniu Connect AD12™ za pomocą 
koncentrycznego lub optycznego kabla audio. 

3. Podłącz zasilacz sieciowy [3] i włóż wtyczkę do 
gniazdka elektrycznego. 

4. Ustaw przełącznik [4] w pozycji ON i sprawdź, czy 
połączenie audio działa. 

  

[3]          [4] 

Źródło 

dźwięku [1] 

[2] *Wzmacniacz 

audio, listwa 

dźwiękowa lub 

głośniki aktywne 



  

Użytkowanie 

Jeśli połączenie audio nie działa (prawidłowo), należy zapoznać 

się z instrukcjami dotyczącymi źródła dźwięku i/lub 

wzmacniacza dźwięku w celu uzyskania informacji na temat 

prawidłowych ustawień. 

Często zadawane pytania (FAQs) 

W przypadku jakichkolwiek pytań należy przejść do strony 

www.marmitek.com. 

Dane techniczne 

Połączenia  

Wejście AV 2 x RCA (L/R) 

Wyjście AV 1 x Toslink (optyczny), 1 x 

współosiowy (RCA) 

Audio  

Częstotliwość próbkowania 48 kHz, 24 bit 

Formaty audio nieskompresowany sygnał stereo 

2CH PCM 

Stosunek sygnał/szum ≥ 80 dB 

Zakres częstotliwości 20 Hz - 20 kHz ± 3 dB 

Informacje ogólne  

Wymiary (h x w x d) 23 x 51 x 80 mm 

Waga 45 gramów 

Zasilanie 100 - 240 VAC 50/60 Hz, 

zasilacz 5 VDC 

 



  

 

 

 

 

 

Deklaracja Zgodności 

Niniejszym, Marmitek BV, oświadcza, że niniejszy 

Connect AD12™ jest zgodny z zasadniczymi 

wymaganiami dyrektyw 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2017/2102 

i 2009/125/WE: 2019/1782.  

Pełna deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na stronie 

www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/. Bardziej 

szczegółowy podręcznik użytkownika i instrukcje są dostępne 

na naszej stronie internetowej pod adresem 

www.marmitek.com. 

 

http://www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/
www.marmitek.com


Sikkerhedsinstruktioner 

Læs denne vejledning grundigt igennem, før du bruger 

apparatet, og gem den til senere brug. 

• Kun til indendørs brug. 
• Udsæt ikke produktet for ekstremt høje eller lave temperaturer, 

stærke lyskilder eller direkte sollys. 
• Dette produkt er ikke et legetøj. Opbevares uden for børns 

rækkevidde. 
• Tilslut først adapteren til strømnettet, når du har kontrolleret, at 

netspændingen svarer til den værdi, der er angivet på 
typeskiltet.  

• Tilslut aldrig en strømadapter, hvis den er beskadiget. I 
sådanne tilfælde skal du kontakte din leverandør. 

• Afbryd AC/DC-strømadapteren fra nettet, når denne enhed 
ikke er i brug i længere tid. 

• Åbn aldrig produktet: Enheden kan indeholde dele med 
dødelig spænding.  

• Reparationer eller service bør kun udføres af kvalificeret 
personale. 

Installation 

• Vi anbefaler, at du slukker for dit udstyr, før du tilslutter kabler 
for at undgå, at nogen af enhederne beskadiges. 

• Pladespillere har brug for særlig phono-forforforstærkning for 
at få vinylplader til at lyde rigtigt. Mange pladespillere har dette 
indbygget, nogle har det ikke. Dette produkt har ikke en 
indbygget phono-forforforstærker. 



• Undgå til enhver tid at bøje det optiske kabel (Toslink), da det 
er meget skrøbeligt. 

 

1. Tilslut lydkilden til den analoge indgang[1] på Connect 
AD12™ ved hjælp af RCA-lydkablet. 

2. Tilslut lydforstærkeren* til den digitale lydudgang [2] på 
Connect AD12™ ved hjælp af et koaksialt eller optisk 
lydkabel. 

3. Tilslut strømadapteren [3], og sæt den i stikkontakten. 
4. Sæt kontakten [4] i positionen ON, og kontroller, at 

lydforbindelsen fungerer. 

Anvendelse 

Hvis lydforbindelsen ikke fungerer (korrekt), skal du konsultere 

vejledningen for lydkilden og/eller lydforstærkeren for at få de 

korrekte indstillinger. 

  

Lydkilde [1] 
[2] *Lydforstærker, 

soundbar eller 

aktive højttalere 

[3]      [4] 



 

Ofte stillede spørgsmål (FAQ) 

Gå til www.marmitek.com, hvis du har spørgsmål. 

Tekniske specifikationer 

Forbindelser  

AV-indgang 2 x RCA (L/R) 

AV-udgang 1 x Toslink (optisk), 1 x koaksial 

(RCA) 

Lyd  

Samplerate 48 kHz, 24 bit 

Lydformater ukomprimeret 2CH PCM stereo 

Signal/støjforhold ≥ 80 dB 

Frekvensområde 20 Hz - 20 kHz ± 3 dB 

Generelt  

Dimensioner (h x b x d) 23 x 51 x 80 mm 

Vægt 45 gram 

Effekt 100 - 240 VAC 50/60 Hz, 5 VDC-

adapter 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.marmitek.com


 

 

 

 

Overensstemmelseserklæring 

Hermed erklærer Marmitek BV, at denne Connect 

AD12™ er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige 

krav i direktiverne 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2017/2102 og 

2009/125/EF: 2019/1782.  

Den fuldstændige overensstemmelseserklæring findes på 

www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/. En mere 

detaljeret brugervejledning og instruktioner findes på vores 

websted på www.marmitek.com 

 

http://www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/
www.marmitek.com


  

Turvallisuusohjeet 

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä ja 

säilytä ne myöhempää käyttöä varten. 

• Vain sisäkäyttöön. 

• Älä altista tuotetta erittäin korkeille tai matalille lämpötiloille, 
voimakkaille valonlähteille tai suoralle auringonvalolle. 

• Tämä tuote ei ole lelu. Pidä poissa lasten ulottuvilta. 

• Kytke sovitin verkkovirtaan vasta sen jälkeen, kun olet 
varmistanut, että verkkojännite vastaa tyyppikilvissä ilmoitettua 
arvoa.  

• Älä koskaan kytke verkkolaitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut. Ota 
tällaisissa tapauksissa yhteyttä tavarantoimittajaan. 

• Irrota AC/DC-virtalähde verkkovirrasta, kun tätä laitetta ei 
käytetä pitkään aikaan. 

• Älä koskaan avaa tuotetta: laite saattaa sisältää osia, joissa on 
tappava jännite.  

• Korjaukset tai huollon saa suorittaa vain pätevä henkilökunta. 

Asennus 

• Suosittelemme, että kytket laitteet pois päältä ennen 
kaapeleiden kytkemistä, jotta mikään laitteista ei vahingoitu. 

• Levysoittimet tarvitsevat erityistä fono-esivahvistusta, jotta 
vinyylilevyt kuulostaisivat oikeilta. Monissa levysoittimissa 
tämä on sisäänrakennettu, joissakin ei. Tässä tuotteessa ei ole 
sisäänrakennettua fono-esivahvistinta. 

• Vältä aina optisen (Toslink) kaapelin taivuttamista, sillä se on 
erittäin herkkä. 



  

 

1. Kytke audiolähde Connect AD12™:n analogiseen 
tuloon[1] RCA-audiokaapelilla. 

2. Kytke audiovahvistin* Connect AD12™:n digitaaliseen 
audiolähtöön [2] koaksiaali- tai optisella äänikaapelilla. 

3. Kytke virtalähde [3] ja kytke se pistorasiaan. 
4. Aseta kytkin [4] ON-asentoon ja tarkista, että ääniyhteys 

toimii. 

Käyttö 

Jos ääniyhteys ei toimi (oikein), katso oikeat asetukset 

äänilähteen ja/tai audiovahvistimen ohjeista. 

  

Äänilähde [1] 
[2] *Äänenvahvistin, 

äänipalkki tai 

aktiivikaiuttimet 

[3]      [4] 



  

 

Usein kysytyt kysymykset (FAQ) 

Siirry osoitteeseen www.marmitek.com, jos sinulla on 

kysyttävää. 

Tekniset tiedot 

Yhteydet  

AV-tulo 2 x RCA (L/R) 

AV-lähtö 1 x Toslink (optinen), 1 x koaksiaali 

(RCA) 

Audio  

Näytteenottotaajuus 48 kHz, 24 bittiä 

Audioformaatit pakkaamaton 2CH PCM-stereo 

Signaali/kohinasuhde ≥ 80 dB 

Taajuusalue 20 Hz - 20 kHz ± 3 dB 

Yleistä  

Mitat  

(korkeus x leveys x syvyys) 23 x 51 x 80 mm 

Paino 45 grammaa 

Teho 100 - 240 VAC 50/60 Hz, 5 VDC-

sovitin 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 

 

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 

 Marmitek BV vakuuttaa täten, että tämä Connect 

AD12™ on direktiivien 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 

2017/2102 ja 2009/125/EY: 2019/1782 olennaisten 

vaatimusten mukainen.  

 

Täydellinen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla 

osoitteessa www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-

conformity/. Yksityiskohtaisempi käyttöopas ja ohjeet ovat 

saatavilla verkkosivuillamme osoitteessa www.marmitek.com. 

 

http://www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/
http://www.marmitek.com/en/declarations-of-conformity/
www.marmitek.com
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Säkerhetsanvisningar 

Läs igenom de här anvisningarna noggrant innan du 

använder apparaten och spara dem för framtida bruk. 

• Endast för användning inomhus. 
• Utsätt inte produkten för extremt höga eller låga temperaturer, 

starka ljuskällor eller direkt solljus. 
• Den här produkten är inte en leksak. Håll den utom räckhåll för 

barn. 
• Anslut adaptern till elnätet först när du har kontrollerat att 

nätspänningen motsvarar det värde som anges på 
typskyltarna.  

• Anslut aldrig en nätadapter om den är skadad. Kontakta i 
sådana fall din leverantör. 

• Koppla bort AC/DC-strömadaptern från elnätet när den här 
enheten inte används under längre tid. 

• Öppna aldrig produkten: enheten kan innehålla delar med 
dödlig spänning.  

• Reparationer eller service bör endast utföras av kvalificerad 
personal. 

Installation 

• Vi rekommenderar att du stänger av utrustningen innan du 
ansluter kablar för att undvika att någon av enheterna skadas. 

• Undvik alltid att böja den optiska kabeln (Toslink) eftersom den 
är mycket ömtålig. 

• Anslut ljudkällan till den analoga ingången[1] på Connect 
AD12™ med hjälp av RCA-ljudkabeln. 



12 
 

1. Skivspelare behöver särskild phono-förförstärkning för 
att vinylskivor ska låta rätt. Många skivspelare har detta 
inbyggt, vissa har det inte. Den här produkten har ingen 
inbyggd phono-förförstärkare. 

2. Anslut ljudförstärkaren* till den digitala ljudutgången [2] 
på Connect AD12™ med hjälp av en koaxial eller optisk 
ljudkabel. 

3. Anslut nätadaptern [3] och koppla in den i eluttaget. 
4. Ställ omkopplaren [4] i läget ON och kontrollera att 

ljudanslutningen fungerar. 

Användning 

Om ljudanslutningen inte fungerar (korrekt), se instruktionerna 

för ljudkällan och/eller ljudförstärkaren för att få rätt inställningar. 

  

Ljudkälla [1] [2] *Ljudförstärkare, 

soundbar eller 

aktiva högtalare 

[3]      [4] 
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Vanliga frågor (FAQ) 

Gå till http://www.marmitek.com om du har några frågor. 

Tekniska specifikationer 

Anslutningar  

AV-ingång 2 x RCA (L/R) 

AV-utgång 1 x Toslink (optisk), 1 x koaxial (RCA) 

Ljud  

Samplingsfrekvens 48 kHz, 24 bit 

Ljudformat okomprimerad 2-kanalig PCM-stereo 

Signal/brusförhållande ≥ 80 dB 

Frekvensområde 20 Hz - 20 kHz ± 3 dB 

Allmänt  

Mått (h x b x d) 23 x 51 x 80 mm 

Vikt 45 gram 

Effekt 100 - 240 VAC 50/60 Hz, 5 VDC-

adapter 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.marmitek.com/
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